
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) & (B) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 5864 ANSWERED ON 30/03/2026 ASKED BY HONB’LE MP THIRU DR. S 

JAGATHRATCHAKAN REGARDING ‘FUNCTIONAL GOVERNMENT SCHOOLS IN THE 

COUNTRY’  
 

State/UT-wise number of government schools with number of teachers and enrolment in these 

schools from the year 2020-21 to 2024-25 

India/State /UT 
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

 Schools Enrolment  Teachers   Schools Enrolment  Teachers   Schools Enrolment Teachers  

India 1032049 134904560 4927099 1022386 143240480 4882446 1016010 136204917 4895601 

Andaman and 

Nicobar Islands 
342 49943 4303 342 51168 4178 342 52059 4421 

Andhra Pradesh 45145 4627208 186455 45137 4696207 191466 45167 4256013 192294 

Arunachal Pradesh 3061 234914 16723 2985 233908 16444 2922 205522 16414 

Assam 46749 5097436 221229 45490 5277671 220267 44925 5151710 224292 

Bihar 75555 
2087496

8 
402858 75558 

2198944

5 
397787 75550 20359013 417759 

Chandigarh 121 153489 5154 123 165156 4920 119 164241 4947 

Chhattisgarh 48619 4042244 176040 48743 4262053 178631 48728 4082523 180553 

Dadra and Nagar 

Haveli and Daman 

and Diu 

407 84162 2977 388 91026 2869 387 93770 2828 

Delhi 2751 2542240 82339 2762 2796676 84575 2673 2776216 85626 

Goa 821 42857 3121 814 42932 3069 806 42653 3143 

Gujarat 34967 5334822 198754 34699 5570875 192100 34651 5511272 192396 

Haryana 14563 2232333 96897 14562 2602484 93883 14443 2464486 91256 

Himachal Pradesh 15391 847735 68496 15380 900749 67254 15447 872058 67891 

Jammu and Kashmir 23167 1324301 101672 23173 1473368 98348 18785 1454668 97594 

Jharkhand 35888 4873009 121133 35840 5242868 118856 35764 4943098 117152 

Karnataka 49791 5031606 208168 49679 5445989 199057 49520 5327221 196852 

Kerala 5020 1757209 77045 5010 1862020 76839 4811 1854934 80091 

Ladakh 915 28744 4512 838 29312 4483 841 28667 4493 

Lakshadweep 45 13114 960 38 13586 806 37 12587 815 

Madhya Pradesh 99152 8904779 305485 92695 9429734 303935 92741 9095629 302693 

Maharashtra 65734 5594726 249657 65639 5853094 242509 65431 5481157 235122 

Manipur 2878 201758 18972 2889 216636 18037 2922 212608 17236 

Meghalaya 7795 482425 23393 7783 477232 22901 7778 438863 22822 

Mizoram 2558 132230 13383 2563 143345 13601 2567 135515 13413 

Nagaland 1975 171747 19384 1960 170219 19057 1954 156175 18728 

Odisha 50256 5213350 233273 49072 5255198 211361 48767 5267551 212997 

Puducherry 422 87867 4715 422 97368 4730 422 91295 4761 

Punjab 19330 2876825 122874 19259 3090436 121716 19245 2902536 123630 

Rajasthan 68813 8955632 398274 68948 9912280 390871 69538 9250493 396313 

Sikkim 851 85980 10336 864 84411 9846 864 79597 11557 

Tamil Nadu 37589 4775207 229837 37636 5314845 229803 37658 5042026 229828 

Telangana 30015 2896974 138468 30023 3303699 140295 29997 3009212 141851 

Tripura 4265 536724 28160 4262 542892 28041 4245 524284 29293 

Uttar Pradesh 137068 17576345 623194 137024 19056651 635712 137003 18018332 633919 

Uttarakhand 16651 916631 59054 16484 980808 59355 16381 942657 59953 

West Bengal 83379 16303026 469804 83302 16564139 474844 82579 15904276 460668 

Source: UDISE+ 



 

State/UT-wise number of government schools with number of teachers and enrolment in these 

schools from the year 2020-21 to 2024-25 (cont.) 

India/State /UT 

  

Government 

2023-24 2024-25 

Schools Enrolment Teachers Schools Enrolment Teachers 

India 1017660 127490199 5037671 1013322 121589911 5149771 

Andaman and Nicobar Islands 340 48792 4446 335 47459 4811 

Andhra Pradesh 45000 4050116 197378 44886 3643083 194297 

Arunachal Pradesh 2847 187634 16706 2558 170112 16458 

Assam 45008 5017578 225859 44741 4841809 218363 

Bihar 78120 17466574 486541 76320 17159036 522200 

Chandigarh 119 155752 5260 118 148600 5195 

Chhattisgarh 48803 3947170 188721 48827 3817949 188578 

Dadra and Nagar Haveli and 

Daman and Diu 
360 93333 3080 361 95700 3194 

Delhi 2693 2571404 87000 2681 2469393 86095 

Goa 789 41722 3117 780 41217 3401 

Gujarat 34597 5459151 198495 34638 5368061 191577 

Haryana 14374 2230123 93859 14338 2200067 101670 

Himachal Pradesh 15217 831845 66081 14725 802146 66694 

Jammu and Kashmir 18785 1421643 96380 18785 1393820 94202 

Jharkhand 35795 4843847 117726 35788 4870352 117039 

Karnataka 49306 4985661 192358 48844 4734360 195656 

Kerala 4809 1801570 82703 4808 1717915 82748 

Ladakh 841 26275 4723 812 26542 5107 

Lakshadweep 37 12591 911 36 12325 751 

Madhya Pradesh 92439 8671760 321372 92250 8128161 393210 

Maharashtra 65157 5325571 228491 64884 5108544 231247 

Manipur 2934 203508 17512 2952 208052 17471 

Meghalaya 7779 420993 22698 7789 413681 22827 

Mizoram 2587 129068 13260 2617 117866 14389 

Nagaland 1952 141852 18627 1936 137373 18527 

Odisha 48671 5209594 212181 48625 5046239 218162 

Puducherry 420 83737 4733 419 76995 4737 

Punjab 19242 2823581 126136 19243 2669459 122463 

Rajasthan 70233 8381575 434061 70155 7782390 445073 

Sikkim 864 71839 11575 857 67063 10949 

Tamil Nadu 37672 4840034 234167 37626 4510632 221944 

Telangana 30022 2779713 148456 30057 2629488 154956 

Tripura 4238 508036 28710 4187 488370 27601 

Uttar Pradesh 137102 15868581 630075 137172 14892455 632186 

Uttarakhand 16201 870147 59391 16018 794170 59334 

West Bengal 82307 15967829 454882 82154 14959027 456659 

Source: UDISE+ 

 


